Brazil. See Part I—Item 1. Financial Statements, Note 16, "Commitments and Contingencies" of the Notes for
discussions of the nature of amounts recognized in discontinued operations, which consist of amounts associated with
indemnity obligations to FEMSA Cerveza S.A. de C.V. ("FEMSA") related to purchased tax credits and other tax,
civil and labor issues.

49

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-Q

77

Results of Operations
United States Segment
We have presented unaudited pro forma financial information of the U.S. segment for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2016, to enhance comparability of financial information between periods. Results for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2016, are actual results of MillerCoors utilized in preparing MCBC's share of
MillerCoors earnings when we historically accounted for MillerCoors under the equity method of accounting, and,
therefore, its results of operations were reported as equity income within MCBC's consolidated statements of
operations.

Three Months Ended
September 30,
2017 September 30, 2016

As
Reported
by
MCBC

As
Reported
by
MillerCoors

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro
Forma(1)

Pro
Forma
Change

(In millions, except percentages)
Financial volume in hectoliters(2)(3) 17.163 18.438 — 18.438 (6.9 )%
Sales(3) $2,154.3 $2,292.5 $ (5.8 ) $2,286.7 (5.8 )%
Excise taxes (262.1 ) (284.8 ) 1.2 (283.6 ) (7.6 )%
Net sales(3) 1,892.2 2,007.7 (4.6 ) 2,003.1 (5.5 )%
Cost of goods sold(3) (1,082.0 ) (1,150.8 ) (13.0 ) (1,163.8 ) (7.0 )%
Gross profit 810.2 856.9 (17.6 ) 839.3 (3.5 )%
Marketing, general and administrative expenses (458.3 ) (475.2 ) (9.6 ) (484.8 ) (5.5 )%
Special items, net(4) (0.1 ) (8.3 ) — (8.3 ) (98.8 )%
Operating income 351.8 373.4 (27.2 ) 346.2 1.6  %
Interest income (expense), net 14.0 (0.5 ) — (0.5 ) N/M
Other income (expense), net (0.7 ) 1.1 — 1.1 (163.6)%
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes $365.1 $374.0 $ (27.2 ) $346.8 5.3  %

N/M = Not meaningful

(1)

Pro forma amounts give effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2016 and have
been updated to reflect the change in segment reporting of the Puerto Rico business, which effective January 1,
2017, is reported in the International segment. See "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information," below for details
of pro forma adjustments.

(2) Historical financial volumes have been recast to reflect the impacts of aligning policies on reporting
financial volumes as a result of the Acquisition. See "Worldwide Brand Volume" above for further details.

(3)On a reported basis, includes gross inter-segment sales, purchases, and volumes, which are eliminated in theconsolidated totals.
(4)See Part I—Item 1. Financial Statements, Note 6, "Special Items" of the Notes for detail of special items.

50

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-Q

78

Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2017 September 30, 2016

As
Reported
by
MCBC

As
Reported
by
MillerCoors

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro
Forma(1)

Pro
Forma
Change

(In millions, except percentages)
Financial volume in hectoliters(2)(3) 52.125 54.189 — 54.189 (3.8 )%
Sales(3) $6,578.7 $6,788.1 $ (17.3 ) $6,770.8 (2.8 )%
Excise taxes (797.7 ) (837.6 ) 12.3 (825.3 ) (3.3 )%
Net sales(3) 5,781.0 5,950.5 (5.0 ) 5,945.5 (2.8 )%
Cost of goods sold(3) (3,291.0 ) (3,358.3 ) (43.1 ) (3,401.4 ) (3.2 )%
Gross profit 2,490.0 2,592.2 (48.1 ) 2,544.1 (2.1 )%
Marketing, general and administrative expenses (1,322.0 ) (1,362.0 ) (29.5 ) (1,391.5 ) (5.0 )%
Special items, net(4) (15.2 ) (84.6 ) — (84.6 ) (82.0 )%
Operating income 1,152.8 1,145.6 (77.6 ) 1,068.0 7.9  %
Interest income (expense), net 14.0 (1.4 ) — (1.4 ) N/M
Other income (expense), net (1.4 ) 3.7 — 3.7 (137.8)%
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes $1,165.4 $1,147.9 $ (77.6 ) $1,070.3 8.9  %

N/M = Not meaningful

(1)

Pro forma amounts give effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2016 and have
been updated to reflect the change in segment reporting of the Puerto Rico business, which effective January 1,
2017, is reported in the International segment. See "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information," below for details
of pro forma adjustments.

(2) Historical financial volumes have been recast to reflect the impacts of aligning policies on reporting
financial volumes as a result of the Acquisition. See "Worldwide Brand Volume" above for further details.

[…]

the Miller global brand portfolio and other assets primarily related to the Miller International Business as we are not
able to estimate the historical results of operations from this business and have concluded, based on the limited
information available to MCBC, that it is insignificant to the overall Acquisition. The purchase price allocation
reflects the estimated value allocated to the Miller global brand portfolio reported within identifiable intangible assets
subject to amortization.

The unaudited pro forma financial information below does not reflect the realization of any expected ongoing
synergies related to the integration of MillerCoors. Further, the unaudited pro forma financial information should not
be considered indicative of the results that would have occurred if the Acquisition and related financing had been
completed on January 1, 2016, nor are they indicative of future results.

66

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-Q

103

MOLSON COORS BREWING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

MCBC
Historical

MillerCoors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Financial volume in hectoliters 9.409 18.438 (0.221 ) (1) 27.626

Sales $1,337.7 $ 2,292.5 $ (11.9 ) (1) $ 3,618.3
Excise taxes (390.1 ) (284.8 ) 1.2 (1) (673.7 )
Net sales 947.6 2,007.7 (10.7 ) 2,944.6
Cost of goods sold (541.3 ) (1,150.8 ) (1.1 ) (2) (1,693.2 )
Gross profit 406.3 856.9 (11.8 ) 1,251.4
Marketing, general and administrative expenses (278.9 ) (475.2 ) 4.9 (3) (749.2 )
Special items, net 4.9 (8.3 ) — (3.4 )
Equity income in MillerCoors 156.9 — (156.9 ) —
Operating income (loss) 289.2 373.4 (163.8 ) 498.8
Interest income (expense), net (66.6 ) (0.5 ) (25.3 ) (4) (92.4 )
Other income (expense), net 0.8 1.1 11.0 (5) 12.9
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $223.4 $ 374.0 $ (178.1 ) $ 419.3
Income tax benefit (expense) (19.6 ) (1.3 ) (74.7 ) (6) (95.6 )
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 203.8 372.7 (252.8 ) 323.7
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax — — — —
Net income (loss) including noncontrolling interests 203.8 372.7 (252.8 ) 323.7
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (1.3 ) (3.5 ) — (4.8 )
Net income (loss) attributable to MCBC $202.5 $ 369.2 $ (252.8 ) $ 318.9

Net income (loss) per share attributable to MCBC from
continuing operations:
Net income (loss) attributable to MCBC from continuing
operations $202.5 $ 369.2 $ (252.8 ) $ 318.9

Basic $0.94 $1.48
Diluted $0.94 $1.47
Weighted-average shares—basic 214.8 214.8
Weighted-average shares—diluted 216.3 216.3

67

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-Q

104

MOLSON COORS BREWING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

MCBC
Historical

MillerCoors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Financial volume in hectoliters 25.116 54.189 (0.708 ) (1) 78.597

Sales $3,695.5 $ 6,788.1 $ (38.6 ) (1) $10,445.0
Excise taxes (1,104.5 ) (837.6 ) 12.3 (1) (1,929.8 )
Net sales 2,591.0 5,950.5 (26.3 ) 8,515.2
Cost of goods sold (1,517.5 ) (3,358.3 ) (4.5 ) (2) (4,880.3 )
Gross profit 1,073.5 2,592.2 (30.8 ) 3,634.9
Marketing, general and administrative expenses (843.4 ) (1,362.0 ) 13.4 (3) (2,192.0 )
Special items, net 79.0 (84.6 ) — (5.6 )
Equity income in MillerCoors 491.2 — (491.2 ) —
Operating income (loss) 800.3 1,145.6 (508.6 ) 1,437.3
Interest income (expense), net (154.4 ) (1.4 ) (119.2 ) (4) (275.0 )
Other income (expense), net (44.9 ) 3.7 61.2 (5) 20.0
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $601.0 $ 1,147.9 $ (566.6 ) $1,182.3
Income tax benefit (expense) (57.5 ) (3.3 ) (221.6 ) (6) (282.4 )
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 543.5 1,144.6 (788.2 ) 899.9
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (2.3 ) — — (2.3 )
Net income (loss) including noncontrolling interests 541.2 1,144.6 (788.2 ) 897.6
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (3.7 ) (10.6 ) — (14.3 )
Net income (loss) attributable to MCBC $537.5 $ 1,134.0 $ (788.2 ) $883.3

Net income (loss) per share attributable to MCBC from
continuing operations:
Net income (loss) attributable to MCBC from continuing
operations $539.8 $ 1,134.0 $ (788.2 ) $885.6

Basic $2.56 $4.12
Diluted $2.54 $4.10
Weighted-average shares—basic 211.1 3.6 (7) 214.7
Weighted-average shares—diluted 212.6 3.6 (7) 216.2

68

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-Q

105

(1)Sales

The following pro forma adjustments eliminate beer sales between MCBC and MillerCoors for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2016, that were previously recorded as affiliate sales and became intercompany
transactions after the Acquisition was completed and thus eliminate in consolidation.

Three
Months
Ended

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2016
(In millions)

Hectoliters of beer and other beverages sold (0.221) (0.708 )

MCBC's beer sales to MillerCoors $2.6 $ 7.2
MillerCoors' beer sales to MCBC 9.3 31.4
Total pro forma adjustment to sales $11.9 $ 38.6